
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of a General Investigation
Regarding Whether Electric Utilities Should be
Considered an "Operator" of Private Underground
Lines Under the Provisions of the Kansas
Underground Utility Damage Prevention Act.

)
)
) Docket No. l 7-GIME-565-GIV
)
)

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

James G. Flaherty of Anderson & Byrd, LLP, enters his appearance as counsel on behalf of

The Empire District Electric Company pursuant to paragraph D of the Order issued in this docket on

July 27, 2017.  All service, pleadings, testimony, briefs and orders for the above-captioned case

should be directed to the undersigned and to the following:

Blake A. Mertens
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
BMertens@empiredistrict.com

Angela M. Cloven
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
ACloven@empiredistrict.com

Brent Baker
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
BBaker@empiredistrict.com

Jill Schwartz
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty, #11177
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP
216 S. Hickory • P. O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas  66067
(785) 242-1234, telephone
(785) 242-1279, facsimile
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
Attorneys for The Empire District Electric Company

20170926145236
Filed Date: 09/26/2017

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas



VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states that he is attorney for

The Empire District Electric Company; that he has read the above and foregoing Entry of Appearance,

and the statements contained therein are true.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 26th day of September, 2017.

___________________________________________
Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via U.S. Mail, postage
prepaid, hand-delivery, or electronically, this 26th day of September, 2017, addressed to:  

Aaron Bishop
aaron.bishop@atmosenergy.com

Jennifer G. Ries
jennifer.ries@atmosenergy.com

Douglas C.  Walther
douglas.walther@atmosenergy.com

Robert J. Amdor
robert.amdor@blackhillscorp.com

Douglas Law
douglas.law@blackhillscorp.com

Ann Stichler
ann.stichler@blackhillscorp.com

Glenda Cafer
glenda@caferlaw.com

Terri Pemberton
terri@caferlaw.com

Susan B. Cunningham
susan.cunningham@dentons.com

Robert J. Hack
rob.hack@kcpl.com

Lois Liechti
lois.liechti@kcpl.com

Roger W. Steiner
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Nicole A. Wehry
nicole.wehry@kcpl.com

Anthony Westenkirchner
anthony.westenkirchner@kcpl.com

Michael Duenes
m.duenes@kcc.ks.gov

Jason K. Fisher
j.fisher@kcc.ks.gov

Kim E. Christiansen
kchristiansen@kec.org

Bruce Graham
bgraham@kec.org

Douglas Shepherd
dshepherd@kec.org

Janet Buchanan
janet.buchanan@onegas.com

Lorna Eaton
lorna.eaton@onegas.com

Judy Jenkins
judy.jenkins@onegas.com

Robert Muirhead
bmuirhead@mwenergy.com

Patrick Parke
patparke@mwenergy.com

C. Michael Lennen
mlennen@morrislaing.com

Cathryn J.  Dinges
cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

Patrick T. Smith
patrick.smith@westarenergy.com

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty
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